
 

Agenda for a meeting of the West Yorkshire Pension 
Fund Pension Board to be held on Tuesday, 22 March 
2022 at 10.00 am in Aldermanbury House, 4 Godwin St, 
Bradford BD1 2ST – NB this is the meeting postponed 
from of 14 December 2021 
 

 
Members of the Committee 
 

Employer Representatives Member Representatives 

Councillor S Lal (Chair) – Bradford 
Councillor L Martin– Leeds 
Councillor L Malkin - Wakefield 
Vacancy - Employer 
 

Mr G Nesbitt – GMB 
Mr M Binks – Unison 
Mr C Sykes – Unison 
Mr A Jones – Unite the Union 

 
 
Notes: 

 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 
contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 

 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 
except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item. 

 You are requested to wear a mask except when seated 
 
 

From:      To: 
Parveen Akhtar 
City Solicitor 
Agenda Contact: Jane Lythgow/Su Booth 
Phone: 01274 432270/07814 073884 
E-Mail: jane.lythgow@bradford.gov.uk/susan.booth2@bradford.gov.uk  

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
 
 
 
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 
 
1.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution) 
 
To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
Notes: 
 
(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 

discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner. 

 
(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 

must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

 
(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 

disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity. 

 
(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 

Standing Order 44. 
 

 

2.   MINUTES  
 
Recommended – 
 
That the minutes of the meetings held on 22 June 2021 and 14 
September 2021 be signed as a correct record (previously 
circulated). 
 

(Jane Lythgow – 01274 432270) 
 

 



 

3.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS  
 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
 
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
 
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
 
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
 
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
 

(Jane Lythgow - 01274 432270) 
 

 

B. BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
 
4.   MINUTES OF THE WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND JOINT 

ADVISORY GROUP 28 JULY 2021  
 
The report of the Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund, (Document 
“P”) reminds Members that the role of The Pension Board, as defined 
by sections 5(1) and (2) of the Public Service Pensions Act 2013, is to 
assist the Council as Scheme Manager in ensuring the effective and 
efficient governance and administration of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS) including securing compliance with the LGPS 
regulations and any other legislation relating to the governance and 
administration of the LGPS; securing compliance with the requirements 
imposed in relation to the LGPS by the Pensions Regulator; and any 
other such matters as the LGPS regulations may specify.   
 
The Minutes of meeting of WYPF Joint Advisory Group are submitted 
to the Pension Board to enable the Board to ensure effective and 
efficient governance and administration of the LGPS. 
 
Members are asked to review the minutes of the West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund Joint Advisory Group on 28 July 2021. 
 

(Rodney Barton – 01274 432317) 
 
 

1 - 2 

5.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME REGULATIONS 
UPDATE  
 
The report of the Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund, (Document 
“Q”) provides an update on changes to the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (LGPS) 2014 and provides information on associated matters. 

3 - 10 



 

 
Recommended – 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

(Tracy Weaver – 01274 433571) 
 

6.   THE PENSIONS REGULATOR'S SCHEME RETURN  
 
The report of the Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund (Document 
“R”) reminds Members that all public service pension schemes are 
legally required to complete an annual scheme returns for the 
Pensions Regulator(TPR).  
 
A notification was received from TPR on 29 September 2021 that the 
2021 scheme return must be completed by 10 November 2021. The 
scheme return was completed on 18 October 2021and a copy is 
appended to Document “R”.   
 
Recommended – 
 
It is recommended that the Local Pension Board note the 
contents of the annual scheme return contained at Appendix 1 to 
Document “R”.  
 

(Tracy Weaver – 01274 433571) 
 

11 - 24 

7.   REGISTER OF BREACHES OF LAW  
 
The Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund, will present a report 
(Document “S”) which informs Members that, in accordance with the 
Public Service Pensions Act 2013, from April 2015, all Public Service 
Pension Schemes now come under the remit of the Pensions 
Regulator. 
 
Section 70 of the Pensions Act 2004 (the Act) imposes a requirement 
to report a matter to The Pensions Regulator as soon as it is 
reasonably practicable where that person has reasonable cause to 
believe that: 
 
A legal duty relating to the administration of the scheme has not been 
or is not being complied with, and The failure to comply is likely to be of 
material significance to The Pensions Regulator in the exercise of any 
of its functions. 
 
A register of any breaches of the Pensions Code of Practice is 
maintained in accordance with the WYPF Breaches Procedure.  The 
Register of Breaches 2021/22 was appended to Document “S”. 
 
Recommended – 
 
That the report and entries on the Register of Breaches of Law, 

25 - 34 



 

contained in the appendix to Document “S”, be noted.   
 

(Caroline Blackburn – 01274 434523) 
 

8.   TRAINING, CONFERENCES AND SEMINARS  
 
The report of the Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund, (Document 
“T”) reminds Members that to understand their responsibilities and the 
issues they are dealing with is a very high priority.  Details of training 
courses, conferences and seminars listed may assist Board Members.   
 
Recommended - 
 

That consideration is given to attendance by Board Members at 
the events in Section 1 of Document “T” and that members note 
the requirement to complete the Pension Regulators toolkit 
training.  
 

(Caroline Blackburn – 01274 434523) 
 

35 - 38 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Report of the Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund, to 
the meeting of West Yorkshire Pension Fund Pension 
Board to be held on 14 December 2021. 

P 
 
 

Subject:  Minutes of West Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF) Joint 
Advisory Group held on 28 July 2021. 
 

Summary statement: 
 
The role of The Pension Board, as defined by sections 5(1) and (2) of the Public Service 
Pensions Act 2013 is to assist the Council as Scheme Manager in ensuring the effective 
and efficient governance and administration of the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(LGPS) including securing compliance with the LGPS regulations and any other legislation 
relating to the governance and administration of the LGPS; securing compliance with the 
requirements imposed in relation to the LGPS by the Pensions Regulator; and any other 
such matters as the LGPS regulations may specify.   
 
The Minutes of meeting of WYPF Joint Advisory Group are submitted to the Pension 
Board to enable the Board to ensure effective and efficient governance and administration 
of the LGPS. 
 

Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Board review the minutes from the meeting. 
 
 

 
 

Rodney Barton 
Director 

Portfolio:   
 
 
 

Phone: (01274) 432317 
E-mail: Rodney Barton@bradford.gov.uk 
 
 
 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4/



 

Appendix A – Minutes of Joint Advisory Group held on 28 July 2021. 
 

 
 
 

1. Appendix 
 

Page 2



 

 
 

Report of the Director of West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
to the meeting of West Yorkshire Pension Fund Pension 
Board to be held on 14 December 2021 

Q 
 
 

Subject:  Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations update 
 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report updates the Pension Board on changes to the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (LGPS) 2014 and provides information on associated matters. 
 
 

Recommendation: 
 
It is recommended that Members note this report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

  
Rodney Barton 
Director 

Portfolio:   
 
  
 

Report Contact: Tracy Weaver 
Phone: (01274) 433571 
E-mail: tracy.weaver@wypf.org.uk 

  

Page 3

Agenda Item 5/



 
1 Background 
 
1.1 The career average Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) was introduced on 1 

April 2014.  
 
1.2 Since the introduction of the new LGPS there have been a number of consultations on 

proposed changes to the LGPS, following which amendment regulations have been 
issued.  

 
1.3 On 19 September 2021, the Government announced that the Ministry of Housing, 

Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) became the Department for Levelling 
Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC). 

 
 
2 Consultation on Fair Deal – Strengthening pension protection 
 
2.1 On 10 January 2019 MHCLG issued a consultation on Fair Deal – Strengthening 

pension protection. 
 
2.2 The consultation closed on 4 April 2019, and we are still waiting for DLUHC to publish 

its response.  
 

 3       Consultation: Local valuation cycle and the management of employer risk  
 

3.1 On 8 May 2019 MHCLG issued a 12 week policy consultation called ‘LGPS:     
Changes to the local valuation cycle and the management of employer risk’.  

 
3.2 The consultation closed on 31 July 2019. 
 
3.3 On 20 March 2020 the LGPS (Amendment) Regulations 2020 came into force. These 

regulations provide administering authorities with a discretion to determine the amount 
of exit credit which should be payable to an employer leaving the LGPS with a surplus. 

 
3.4 The LGPS (Amendment) (No.2) Regulations 2020 came into effect from 23 September 

2020. These regulations provide for new flexibilities that allow employer contributions 
to be reviewed between valuations, an exiting emplo
[...]
ues in relation to third tier employers participating in the 
LGPS.  

  
The report did not make any recommendations, instead it outlined a range of issues 
raised by stakeholders and how they envisage these concerns being resolved. A working 
group has been set up by SAB, but work has been put on hold due to competing priorities. 

 
4.5 Publication of SF3 data for 2020 to 2021 
 

On 27 October 2021, DLUHC published Local government pension scheme statistics 
(SF3 statistics) for England and Wales: 2020 to 2021. Highlights include:  
 

Page 6

https://www.lgpsboard.org/images/Other/Good_Governance_Final_Report_February_2021.pdf
https://www.lgpsboard.org/images/Other/Good_Governance_Final_Report_February_2021.pdf
https://www.lgpsboard.org/images/Other/Annex_to_Good_Governance_letter_110221.pdf


 total expenditure of £13.4 billion  

 total income of £17.2 billion, an increase of 7.5 per cent on 2019/20  

 employer contributions increased by 32.46 per cent on 2019/20 to £10.2 billion  

 employee contributions of £2.4 billion  

 the market value of LGPS funds in England and Wales on 31 March 2021 was 
£332.7 billion, an increase of 22.14 per cent  

 there were 6.1 million scheme members on 31 March 2021, 2.0 million active 
members, 1.8 million pensioners and 2.2 million deferred members  

 there were 82,567 retirements in 2020/21, a decrease of 6.4 per cent compared 
with 2019/20.  

 
5 Other matters 

5.1 Money and Pensions Service - Pensions dashboard update 

On 27 May 2021, the Pensions Dashboard Programme (PDP) launched a call for input 

on staging. The purpose of the call for input is to gather feedback and insight from 

pension schemes that will inform Government policy on staging. The PDP is 

recommending that all public service pension schemes should be onboarded in the initial 

wave – a two-year period starting from April 2023. The call for input closed on 9 July 

2021. 

The PDP received just over 60 responses to the call for input fr
[...]
announced in October 2021 that draft regulations on 
pensions dashboards are expected to be published before the end of 2021 or early in 
2022. This follows on from the enactment earlier this year of the Pension Schemes Act 
2021. The draft regulations will provide more information about the data standards, what 
data will have to be supplied and how pension providers will need to provide it. 

 
On 26 October 2021, P D P published its latest progress report. The report strongly 
emphasises the need for schemes to act now before legislation compels schemes to do 
so. 

5.2 Pension Schemes Act 2021 

Following completion of passage through Parliament of the Pensions Bill, on 11 February 

2021 the Pension Schemes Act 2021 became law. However, the majority of provisions 

are not currently in force and regulations are needed to bring them into force and to 

provide detail about how they will work.  

On 14 May 2021, the DWP launched a consultation on pension scams: empowering 

trustees and protecting members. The consultation proposed new requirements on 

trustees and scheme managers before a pension transfer can be completed. 

On 8 November 2021, the Government published its response to ‘Pension scams: 
empowering trustees and protecting members’ consultation. It also laid  the 

regulations, which take effect from 30 November 2021 and apply to the LGPS in England, 

Wales and Scotland.  

These regulations introduce further legal restrictions to the member’s statutory right to 

transfer. The regulations give administering authorities tools to act where suspicions 

about the circumstances that have prompted the transfer request are identified. It will no 

longer be a case that the member can insist on statutory transfer taking place in such 

circumstances. There are two key new measures, decision making and disclosure. 

Other than transfers to public service schemes, master trusts and collective money 

purchase schemes, the administering authority must deci
[...]


 

 
 

Report of the Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund, to 
the meeting of West Yorkshire Pension Fund Pension 
Board to be held on 14 December 2021 

R 
 
 

Subject:  The Pensions Regulator’s Scheme Return 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
All public service pension schemes are legally required to complete an 
annual scheme returns for the Pensions Regulator(TPR). A notification was 
received from TPR on 29 September 2021 that the 2021 scheme return must 
be completed by 10 November 2021.  
 
The scheme return was completed on 18 October 2021 
 
 

Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Local Pension Board note the contents of the annual scheme 
return. 
   
 
 
 
Rodney Barton                                                               Portfolio 
Director 
 
 
 
Report Contact Tracy Weaver   Overview & Scrutiny Area 
Phone: (01274) 433571 
Email: tracy.weaver@wypf.org.uk 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6/



 

1. Background 
 
1.1  Managers of public service pension schemes are legally required to provide ‘registrable 

information’ to TPR, and to keep this information up to date. This information includes the 
scheme name, address and scheme type, membership data, and name and addresses of 
employers. TPR are required to capture this information in a register and it also uses it to 
inform the Pensions Tracing Service, which helps people find lost pensions. 

 
1.2 In addition to registrable information, TPR collect additional information each year via the 

scheme return to build an accurate picture of the landscape, so it can regulate effectively 
and provide relevant educational materials. TPR also use this information to make sure it 
can contact the relevant people running the schemes. 

 
 
2. The 2021 annual scheme return 

 
2.1 A notification was received from TPR on 29 September 2021 that the 2021 scheme return 

must be completed by 10 November 2021.  
 
2.2 The scheme return was completed on 18 October 2021 and a copy is attached at Appendix 1. 
 
[...]
cannot be used in place of a scheme return and will not be accepted as such by
the Pensions Regulator. If you are required to complete a scheme return and are unable to do so online you should
contact us by phone on 0345 600 5666 and select option 2 (Mon - Fri 9am - 5.30pm). Alternatively you can email
us at exchange@thepensionsregulator.gov.uk

Page 22



7. Contact details

Scheme contact details
Name of contact Miss Tracy Weaver
Job title Technical Services Manager
Address of contact West Yorkshire Pension Fund

PO Box 67
BRADFORD
West Yorkshire
BD1 1UP
United Kingdom

Telephone number 01274 433571
Email address tracy.weaver@wypf.org.uk

Pension Tracing Service contact details
There is no pension tracing service contact associated with this scheme.

Consent to electronic service details
Confirmed by contact name Miss Tracy Weaver
Confirmed date 18/10/2021
Email address tracy.weaver@wypf.org.uk

Date produced: 18 October 2021 at 14:01 Page 11 of 11

PSR number: 10041078

Please note that this document cannot be used in place of a scheme return and will not be accepted as such by
the Pensions Regulator. If you are required to complete a scheme return and are unable to do so online you should
contact us by phone on 0345 600 5666 and select option 2 (Mon - Fri 9am - 5.30pm). Alternatively you can email
us at exchange@thepensionsregulator.gov.uk

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Report of the Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund, to 
the meeting of West Yorkshire Pension Fund Pension 
Board to be held on 14 December 2021 

S 
 
 

Subject:  Register of Breaches of Law 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
In accordance with the Public Service Pensions Act 2013, from April 2015 all Public 
Service Pension Schemes come under the remit of the Pensions Regulator. 

 
Section 70 of the Pensions Act 2004 (the Act) imposes a requirement to report a matter to 
The Pensions Regulator as soon as is reasonably practicable where that person has 
reasonable cause to believe that: 

 
(a) a legal duty relating to the administration of the scheme has not been or is not 

being complied with, and 
 

(b) the failure to comply is likely to be of material significance to The Pensions 
Regulator in the exercise of any of its functions. 

 
A Register of Breaches of Law is therefore maintained in accordance with the Pensions 
Regulator’s requirements and WYPF Breaches procedure. 
 

Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Local Pension Board note the entries on the Register of 
Breaches of Law. 
   
 
 
 
Rodney Barton                                                               Portfolio 
Director 
 
 
 
Report Contact Caroline Blackburn                        Overview & Scrutiny Area 
Phone: (01274) 434523 
Email:caroline.blackburn@bradford.gov.uk 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7/



 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Section 70 of the Pensions Act 2004 (the Act) imposes a requirement to report a matter 

to the Pensions Regulator as soon as reasonably practicable where a person has 
reasonable cause to believe that: 

 
(a) a legal duty relating to the administration of the scheme has not been or is not 

being complied with, and 
 

(b) the failure to comply is likely to be of material significance to The Pensions 
Regulator in the exercise of any of its functions. 

 
1.1 This requirement applies to: 

 

 a trustee or manager of an occupational or personal pension scheme; 

 a member of the pension board of a public service pension scheme; 

 a person who is otherwise involved in the administration of an occupational or 
personal pension scheme; 

 the employer in relation to an occupational pension scheme; 

 a professional adviser in relation to such a scheme; and 

 a person who is otherwise involved in advising the trustees or managers of an 
occupational or personal pension scheme in relation to the scheme.  

 
1.2 The Act states that a person can be subject to a civil penalty if he or she fails to comply 

with this requirement without a reasonable excuse.  The duty to report breaches under 
the Act overrides any other duties the individuals listed above may have. However, the 
duty to report does not override ‘legal privilege’. This means that, generally, 
communications between a professional legal adviser and their client, or a person 
representing their client, in connection with legal advice being given to the client, do 
not have to be disclosed. 

  
2. Reporting Breaches Procedure 
 
2.1  A record of past breaches may be relevant in deciding whether to report a breach (for 

example it may reveal a systemic issue).  WYPF maintains a record of all reported or 
unreported breaches. 

 

2.2 The Register of Breaches of Law (reported or otherwise) is provided to each Joint 
Advisory Group meeting, and is also shared with the Pension Board. 
 

3  Breaches  

 
The entries on the Register of Breaches for 2021/222 relate to: 

  

 Delays with Prudential updating members’ accounts with contributions, which 

have also delayed the payment of some retirement benefits. This breach is 

considered to be of material significance due to the number of members involved 

Page 26



 

and the continuing and prolonged rectification of this issue. As a result, this issue 

has been reported to the Pensions Regulator.  

 

 Contributions being paid late by employers and therefore not being received by 

the fund until after the Pension regulators deadline of the 21st day of the following 

month. 

 

 An outgoing Transfer Value which was paid after the 3 month guarantee date.  

 

5. Recommendations 

  It is recommended that the Local Pension Board note the entries and action taken on 

the Register of Breaches.  

 

6 Appendix 

 

 Appendix A– Register of Breaches 2021/22 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 

WYPF Breaches of Law 2021-2022 

Date 

Category (eg 
administration, 
contributions, 
funding , 
investments) 

Pensions 
Regulator 
code of 
pr
[...]
loyer paid late this month      

 

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Report of the Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund, to 
the meeting of West Yorkshire Pension Fund Pension 
Board to be held on 14 December 2021 

T 
 
 

Subject:  Training 

 

Summary statement: 
 
The training of Pension Board members to understand their responsibilities and the issues 
they are dealing with is a very high priority.  Details of training courses, conferences and 
seminars listed may assist Board Members.   
 

Recommendation 
 
Consideration is given to attendance by Board Members at the events in Section 1 and 
members note the requirement to complete the Pension Regulators toolkit training.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

  

Rodney Barton 
Director 
 
Report contact: Caroline Blackburn 

Portfolio:   
 
  
 

Phone: (01274) 434523 
E-mail: caroline.blackburn@wypf.gov.uk 

    
 
  

Page 35

Agenda Item 8/



 

 
 

1. Training Events  

 
1.1 If any Pension Board member would like any specific training through one to one 

meetings with the in-house team, then this can be arranged. 
 

1.2 Pension Board members should consider the following events. 

 

 LGA Annual Governance Conference  

 

The annual conference retains its popular lunchtime to lunchtime format. It will start 

on Thursday 20 January and end on Friday 21 January 2022. It will take place at 

the Marriott Highcliffe Hotel in Bournemouth.  The programme is currently being 

finalised. 

 

 LGA circulars and bulletins 

 

Members can also make use of the LGA website where circulars, bulletins and 

updates are published on a regular basis. 

 

 http://www.lgpsregs.org/index.php 
 

 Scheme Advisory Board website  
 

Members can find lots of useful information on the Scheme Advisory Boards 

website  

 

https://www.lgpsboard.org/  

 

Members can also make use of web based training.  

 

1.3  Pensions Regulator toolkit  

 

All Pension Board members should complete the Pension Regulators toolkit 

training. Once completed a copy of the completion certificate should be given to the 

Head of Employer Services and Compliance. 

 

The Trustee toolkit is a free, online learning programme aimed at trustees of 

occupational pension schemes. 

 

The Trustee toolkit includes a series of online learning modules and downloadable 

resources developed to help you meet the minimum required level of knowledge 

and understanding introduced in the Pensions Act 2004. 

 

https://trusteetoolkit.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/ 

 

 

Page 36

http://www.lgpsregs.org/index.php
https://www.lgpsboard.org/
https://trusteetoolkit.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/


 

3. Recommendations 
 

Consideration is given to attendance by Board Members at the event in Section 1  

 

Pension Board Members note the requirement to complete the Pension Regulators 

toolkit training.   

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND JOINT ADVISORY GROUP 28 JULY 2021
	5 LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME REGULATIONS UPDATE
	6 THE PENSIONS REGULATOR'S SCHEME RETURN
	WYPFPenBd14DecDocR Appendix 1

	7 REGISTER OF BREACHES OF LAW
	WYPFPenBd14DecDocSApp1

	8 TRAINING, CONFERENCES AND SEMINARS





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

12 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the West Yorkshire Pension 
Fund Pension Board held on Tuesday, 22 March 2022 in 
Aldermanbury House, 4 Godwin St, Bradford BD1 2ST 
 

 
Commenced 10.00 am 
Concluded 10.25 am 

Present – Members of the Committee 
 

Employer Representatives Member Representatives 

Councillor S Lal (Chair) – Bradford 
Councillor L Malkin - Wakefield 

Mr G Nesbitt – GMB 
Mr C Sykes – Unison 
Mr A Jones – Unite the Union 

 
Apologies: M Binks, Councillor L Martin and B Petty 
 
Councillor Lal in the Chair 
 
 
21.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
All those present who were members or beneficiaries of the West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund disclosed, in the interests of transparency, an interest in all relevant 
business under consideration. 
 
Action: City Solicitor 
 

22.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved – 
 
That the minutes of the meetings held on 22 June 2021 and 14 September 
2021 be signed as a correct record.  
 
Action: City Solicitor 
 

23.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
 
 
 
 



 
13 

 
24.   MINUTES OF THE WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND JOINT ADVISORY 

GROUP 28 JULY 2021 
 
The report of the Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund, (Document “P”) 
reminded Members that the role of The Pension Board, as defined by sections 
5(1) and (2) of the Public Service Pensions Act 2013, is to assist the Council as 
Scheme Manager in ensuring the effective and efficient governance and 
administration of the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) including 
securing compliance with the LGPS regulations and any other legislation relating 
to the governance and administration of the LGPS; securing compliance with the 
requirements imposed in relation to the LGPS by the Pensions Regulator; and 
any other such matters as the LGPS regulations may specify.   
 
The Minutes of meeting of WYPF Joint Advisory Group were submitted to the 
Pension Board to enable the Board to ensure effective and efficient governance 
and administration of the LGPS. 
 
Members were advised that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2022, 
containing more up to date information, would be discussed in more detail at the 
meeting being held later that day.  
 
Resolved – 
 
That the minutes of the meeting on 28 July 2021 be noted. 
 
ACTION: Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
 

25.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME REGULATIONS UPDATE 
 
The report of the Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund, (Document “Q”) 
presented an update on changes to the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(LGPS) 2014 and provided information on associated matters. 
 
The report provided information on a number of topics familiar to Members but 
particularly attention was drawn to the publication of statistics, on 27 October 
2021, by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUCH) 
known as SF3 statistics.  Highlights included – 
 

 total expenditure of £13.4 billion  

 total income of £17.2 billion, an increase of 7.5 per cent on 2019/20  

 employer contributions increased by 32.46 per cent on 2019/20 to £10.2 
billion  

 employee contributions of £2.4 billion  

 the market value of LGPS funds in England and Wales on 31 March 2021 
was £332.7 billion, an increase of 22.14 per cent  

 there were 6.1 million scheme members on 31 March 2021, 2.0 million 
active members, 1.8 million pensioners and 2.2 million deferred members  

 there were 82,567 retirements in 2020/21, a decrease of 6.4 per cent 
compared with 2019/20.  

 
 



 
14 

The Pension Schemes Act 2021 was also reported.  The Act imposed further 
legal restrictions to members’ statutory right to  transfer.  It was reported that a 
training session on Freedoms and Choice, Scams and Transfers would be 
provided at the meeting commencing at 10.30am and would include details of the 
requirements of the Pensions Act 2021.  
 

26.   THE PENSIONS REGULATOR'S SCHEME RETURN 
 
The report of the Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund (Document “R”) 
reminded Members that all public service pension schemes were legally required 
to complete an annual scheme returns for the Pensions Regulator (TPR).  
 
The information provided included the scheme name, address and type, 
membership data and the name and addresses of employers.  TRP captured the 
information in a register and also used it to inform the Pensions Tracing Service 
which helped people to find lost pensions. 
 
Members were also advised that in addition to registerable information TPR 
collected additional information each year via the scheme return to build an 
accurate picture of the landscape so it could regulate effectively and provide 
relevant educational materials.  TPR also used the information to ensure it could 
contact the relevant people running the schemes.  
 
A notification was received from TPR on 29 September 2021 that the 2021 
scheme return must be completed by 10 November 2021. It was confirmed that 
the scheme return had been completed on 18 October 2021 and a copy was 
appended to Document “R”.  
 
Resolved –  
 
That the contents of the annual scheme return contained at Appendix 1 to 
Document “R” be noted. 
 
Action: Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
 

27.   REGISTER OF BREACHES OF LAW 
 
The Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund, presented a report (Document “S”) 
which informed Members that, in accordance with the Public Service Pensions 
Act 2013, from April 2015, all Public Service Pension Schemes now came under 
the remit of the Pensions Regulator. 
 
Section 70 of the Pensions Act 2004 (the Act) imposed a requirement to report a 
matter to The Pensions Regulator as soon as it was reasonably practicable where 
that person had reasonable cause to believe that: 
 
A legal duty relating to the administration of the scheme had not been or was not 
being complied with, and The failure to comply was likely to be of material 
significance to The Pensions Regulator in the exercise of any of its functions. 
 
 
 



 
15 

A register of any breaches of the Pensions Code of Practice was maintained in 
accordance with the WYPF Breaches Procedure.  The Register of Breaches 
2021/22 was appended to Document “S” Members’ information. 
 
It was explained that the most up to date register would be presented to the 
meeting being held at 10.30am. 
 
Resolved – 
 
That the report and entries on the Register of Breaches of Law, contained in 
the appendix to Document “S”, be noted. 
 
ACTION: Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
 

28.   TRAINING, CONFERENCES AND SEMINARS 
 
The report of the Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund, (Document “T”) 
reminded Members that to understand their responsibilities and the issues they 
would be dealing with was a very high priority.  Details of training courses, 
conferences and seminars were listed in Document “T” to assist Board Members 
and they were asked to consider attendance at those sessions. 
 
Members were also asked to note the requirement to complete The Pension 
Regulator’s Toolkit Training detailed in the report.  
 
No resolution was passed on this item. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Pension Board. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


